If a Class Member does not participate as to the Class Claims, his/her share of the settlement of the Class 

Claims will be paid to those who do participate as further detailed in Section 3 below. 

3. SUMMARY OF THE TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT 

I. The Total Settlement Amount  

The Total Settlement Amount is Four Hundred Fifty-Five Thousand Two Hundred Ninety Dollars ($455,290), which is the maximum 

amount Defendants will pay as part of the Settlement.  The Total Settlement Amount will be distributed as follows: 

Class Counsel’s Fees and Costs Award:  Plaintiff’s counsel (“Class Counsel”) have been prosecuting the Action on behalf of the Class